Tempatron Ltd, Darwin Close, Reading, Berks, RG2 0TB, UK Tel : 0118 931 4062 Fax : 0118 931 0175 e-mail : sales@tempatron.co.uk
9 pre-set control modes
Temperature, humidity or air-pressure input sensor options
1, 2 or 4 output/set-point options
Relay or SSR drive output options
Infra-red, hand-held remote control programming option
RS232/485 programming and data analysis via serial link
IP65 water and dust protection

.
.
Part Number System
Front Panel Functions
888
IR 32 V 1 E 000
PROG
MUTE
SEL
SEL
SEL
PROG
O Reverse
O Direct
special features
Supply Voltage
0 = 12-24Vac/dc for IRDRZ and IR32 (except IR32V)
24/240Vac.dc for IRDR (except IRDRZ)
E = Economic type = 12-24Vac/dc, no infra-red detector or buzzer
L = 12-24Vac/dc (IR32V only)
U = 24-240Vac (IR32V only)
Probe Type
0 = NTC, 1 = PT100, 2 = J/K Tcouple, 3 = 0-20/4-20mA, 4 = -0.5 to 1.0 Vdc
Output Type
V = 1 relay, W = 2 relays, Z = 4 relays
Model
32 = 32 x 74 mm Panel mount, DR = Din Rail mount
Series - Infra-red type
: When momentarily pressed, enters all new parameters selected from other keys.
When pressed for > 5 secs, accesses primary parameters.
When pressed simultaneously with key, accesses Function Modes , via code 22.
When pressed simultaneously with key, accesses Advanced Parameters, via code 77.
Cancels alarm buzzer when activated. Note: this does not reset the alarm conditions.
: When momentarily pressed, accesses Set-Point.
When pressed simultaneously with key, accesses Function Modes and Advanced
Parameters.
Once a parameter has been accessed, enables variable adjustment via and keys, and
acknowledgement of new value.
: Allow forward or reverse rotation through program parameters and up or down adjustment of
variables.
: Reverse Action Led. Flashes cyclically for each output activated in Reverse Mode.
: Direct Action Led. Flashes cyclically for each output activated in Direct Mode.
: 3 digit, green Led display. Displays Process Value, Alarm Codes, Set-Point, parameter codes and
parameter values, when in program mode.
Page 2
Function Modes
Error Messages
Mode No. Function
SEL
PROG/MUTE
1 Direct action mode with adjustable Set-Point (SP) and differential (Hysteresis) above SP.
2 Reverse action mode with adjustable Set-Point (SP) and Hystereris below SP.
3 Reverse action mode with adjustable SP, Hysteresis and Dead-Band (DB). For 2 (W)
and 4 (Z) output models, DB is equi-spaced about SP.
4 Proportional (P) action mode with adjustable SP, proportional Band (PB) and DB. As for
Mode 3, DB is equi-spaced around SP for W and Z models. A Proportional + Intergral
(PI) mode is also available by selecting the correct variable in parameter C5.
5 Alarm Mode, operating as for Mode 3 but with one output dedicated as an alarm signal.
For single output (V) models the output is an Alarm, for W models one output is
dedicated to a high/low alarm and, for Z models, two outputs are dedicated to high and
low alarms respectively.
6 Direct or Reverse action mode, selectable from the digital input (DI). DI open = Direct
DI closed = Reverse.
7 Direct action mode with two Set-Points SP1 and SP2, each with its own adjustable
Hysteresis and selectable from the digital input. DI open = SP1/HY1 and DI closed =
SP2/HY2.
8 Reverse action mode with functions as for Mode 7.
9 Direct plus Reverse action mode (Heat + Cool) with each dedicated to one output (2 for Z
models) providing two independant Set-Points. This mode is only available for W and Z